amendment”) as part of the ‘Improvements to HKFRS’ issued in May 2009. Since 2005, and prior to the amendment, a
number of significant interests in long-term leasehold land owned by the group were recorded as prepaid operating
leases, measured at historical cost less amortisation and included within ‘Other assets’ in the balance sheet. Following
the application of the amendment in 2010, such interests are reclassified as prepaid finance leases on the basis that
substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the group. They are included within
‘Property, plant and equipment’ in the balance sheet and carried at valuation (as discussed in note 3(o)). The
amendment has been applied retrospectively and the corresponding prior-year comparatives have been adjusted
accordingly.

The effects of the amendment to HKAS 17 on the position at 31 December 2008 are not shown as a separate column in
the primary financial statements in view of its immaterial impact on the balance sheet as a whole. The affected primary
statement lines are presented together as follows:

(i) For the group

 As reported Adjustment Restated
 HK$m HK$m HK$m

Year ended 31 December 2009
Profit for the year..... 50,644 (434) 50,210
Total comprehensive income ..... 88,614 2,766 91,380
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests ..... 4,836 (22) 4,814

As at 31 December 2009
Property, plant and equipment..... 36,327 22,483 58,810
Other assets ..... 62,256 (3,438) 58,818
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 7,358 3,145 10,503
Other reserves ..... 75,213 14,390 89,603
Retained profits..... 139,231 24 139,255
Non-controlling interests ..... 24,939 1,486 26,425

As at 31 December 2008
Property, plant and equipment..... 35,885 19,260 55,145
Other assets ..... 75,931 (3,527) 72,404
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 4,433 2,599 7,032
Other reserves ..... 36,863 11,864 48,727
Retained profits..... 123,085 5 123,090
Non-controlling interests ..... 22,874 1,265 24,139

(i) For the Bank

 As reported Adjustment Restated
 HK$m HK$m HK$m

As at 31 December 2009
Property, plant and equipment..... 20,182 15,159 35,341
Other assets ..... 37,891 (2,472) 35,419
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 3,318 2,093 5,411
Other reserves ..... 42,986 10,594 53,580

As at 31 December 2008
Property, plant and equipment..... 21,384 12,533 33,917
Other assets ..... 50,012 (2,489) 47,523
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 2,107 1,657 3,764
Other reserves ..... 19,633 8,387 28,020

T H E  H O N G K O N G  A N D  S H A N G H A I  B A N K I N G  C O R P O R A T I O N  L I M I T E D

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

36

2 Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies

The preparation of financial statements requires the group to make certain estimates and to form judgements about the
application of its accounting policies. The most significant areas where estimates and judgements have been made are
set out below.

Disclosures under HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 7 relating to the nature and extent of risks have been included in note 52